City School District of New Rochelle
Embracing Diversity...Driving Success
2019-20 Budget Questions and Answers

April 16, 2019

Board of Education Questions:
B.1 Literacy coaches v. Math coaches. Students are struggling in math and I
believe that drives achievement gap. Why aren’t we prioritizing math coaches
over literacy?
Answer:

We have 18 Math leads (Almost 2/school)

Board of Education Questions:
B.1 Literacy coaches v. Math coaches. Students are struggling in math and I
believe that drives achievement gap. Why aren’t we prioritizing math coaches
over literacy?
Answer:
As presented at the January 22nd town hall here are the resources we have for
Math and Literacy.
Literacy at the elementary school level:
Looking at our approach to literacy, we have fewer coaches and none who serve
as literacy leads. Both Davis and Columbus have a need. The Principals were
asked what their priorities are. Davis requested and will receive a literacy coach.
Columbus prioritized a 5th grade teacher. With regard to mathematics as you can
see below we have district wide math leads and 1.0 who coordinates professional
learning for teachers district wide.

Board of Education Questions:
Mathematics at the elementary school level: None added in this budget. The budget includes additional
math coaches in 2021-22 as “Priority Forecasts”. We do have 3 math lead teachers who organize PD and
one coordinator (Jefferson, Trinity, Webster and Barnard). The math coordinator is housed at Trinity and
works across the district and coordinates professional learning for teachers across the district. In addition,
we have 18 teachers across our 7 elementary schools who serve as school math leads. They assist in
preparing for district wide math professional development and math support in their respective schools.
These are “Coaches”

These are “Math Leaders”

Board of Education Questions:
B.2 Do you believe that’s a budgetary issue, or do you believe with math
coaches and teacher leaders we can start to build a response to intervention?

We have been working on our RTI structure, and we need to continue that work. It is
part of our work with the staff now. We have strong math support, but it’s how
we use them.
Our Strategic Roadmap states a goal of all students reading on level by grade
3, which is a predictor of success at high school level. We have focused our
energy around literacy to meet this goal.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.3 Are we looking at the fact that we have a large technology component to
the architecture program? With some of the additions to the technology
department, maybe there are some savings there. I want to make sure we
don’t let that slip through the cracks.

We continue to support existing programs and have not made cuts to programs.
Part of the work of the proposed assistant director for instructional technology
will be to support and plan for programs that are dependent on technology, such
as the architecture, and to flesh out the technology needs for instruction across
the district.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.4 About the night time painter and custodial supervisor: Is there an
increased liability and/or savings by having painting done at night.

No increased liability. But, particularly with custodial supervisor, improve
efficiency and economy by going in at night.

B.5 Are the press box and concession stand at McKenna Field expected to
be completed for football season in the fall.

That is the plan.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.6 How will we keep young people from damaging the McKenna Field at
NRHS and the Isaac E. Young M.S. field, including on weekends? We
should consider employees whose regular schedules include weekend
hours to monitor the fields.

In our last contract negotiations we added work schedules that allowed for a
Tues - Sat and Wed - Sun schedule so as not to incur overtime for weekend
hours. We have not hired into these work schedules since making that change
in the last contract negotiations three years ago. Building and Grounds will do
so this year to have staff on duty to monitor field usage.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.7 How will the AIS (Academic Intervention Services) teachers at the High
School be used?

With academic intervention specialists – we want to focus on ninth grade to
capture students earlier. The data shows that many of our students begin to lose
ground in the ninth grade. Those students need support as early as possible to
ensure a more successful high school experience. The second AIS position in
the high school is to start an AIS program in the high school for other students
who need academic support.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.8 Can you talk about the technology department changes?
Assistant Director for Instructional Technology is a top priority for the technology department. We are
not getting the most out of our instructional technology because there is no one to oversee it. Nobody
trying to provide consistent, creative, and innovative use of tech nor sorting through software to see
where we may have needless duplication and under utilization of certain programs.
BOCES is making a shift that will pull back some of their best technicians, leaving us with more shared
resources in the schools, and technicians that are not at that same senior level.
Our former Technology Director, Mike Tromblee, said last year that we are understaffed in technicians
and network support. That, combined with the change in the service that we are looking at really
indicates that we need some additional support. We want them to be New Rochelle employees so that
they are invested and dedicated to the New Rochelle environment.
Even with the state aid that we get from BOCES, the cost for which we could hire these technicians
would be a wash. Our technicians are responding to almost twice as many calls as those in neighboring
districts.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.9 From the Budget Café items showing the community’s interests – which of these
interests are actually in the budget? Example: In safety department, Altaris and
funds for SROs if the Board decided to go in that direction.
Altaris is continuing into next year. Money is in the budget to pay through BOCES. There
is no money in the budget for SROs. Mr. Daniello stated the City committed to paying for
SROs if the Board of Education opts to use them in our buildings. Since the meeting, Dr.
Parvey has confirmed this commitment by the City.

We also confirmed that Altaris is $208,000 annually.
The money in the budget presented April 11th had $104,000 in 1620.490 “BOCES
Services”. We will increase that line $104,000 by moving it from the placeholder 1623.200
“Security/Equipment” which has $150,000 in the Budget presented April 11th.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.10 Is there money for Science Research and how much?
The money for Science Research is in the budget. Money was placed there to address the needs as
articulated by Mr. Starvaggi. Last year, only $3,000 was budgeted for the Science Research Program.
This year, we have budget $21,000 as requested by Mr. Starvaggi with input from Mr. Wuebber. They will
not need to fund fees and presentation boards through the sale of fruit.

B.11 In Priority 3 slide (for one year out), Dance and theater teachers (.5 each), those are
mandated positions. Why are they Priority 3 when they are mandated?
If you look at the regulations for the middle schools we see that dance and theater are not mandated.
We provide exposure to arts in other ways – music, visual arts. We want to add dance and theater, but
we feel with what we have right now, we are addressing what the regulation requires. We will add dance
and theater in Priority 3.
We fully recognize that the lack of dance in the middle school creates two problems:
a.
b.

There is an issue of “equity”. Students who dance in the high school are often students with
access to private dance classes.
There is a lack of students feeding the high school program

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.12 The dance program at NRHS is suffering from the fact that we don’t
have a dance teacher at middle schools. Plus Priority 1 doesn’t have
anything to address the arts, so we should look at including that.
Dance can not be included this year unless we remove another position.

B.13 Does Jefferson have a need for a Spanish Teacher next year?
Yes, they need a 0.2 teacher which we will provide internally.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.14 Where do the four general school aides get added? Also, where are we with Altaris?
The general school aides are to increase security. They will be used to backfill when there is a
need. At present we have not received the official recommendations from Altaris although the
BOE has a draft report which contains some recommendations. Altaris will present at the May
7th meeting. The money in the budget is a placeholder. We can use it to hire the 4 aides or use
the equivalent money to address priorities as set forth by Altaris should the BOE support the
same. We addressed the Task Force report the same way last year when we put money in
account 1623 under equipment as a placeholder. It should be noted that in addition to the 4
aides there is $46,000 as a placeholder in 1623 security for recommendations generated by
Altaris. Please also refer to this link to the data presented 1/8/19 at a BOE meeting regarding
the lack of security at ALMS when security ride the bus and leave the building while students
are still active in the school period nine.
The question is does the Board of Education want to have funds in the upcoming years
budget to address and implement some of Altaris’s recommendations? If yes, the money
is here.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.15 Of the added positions how many are replenishments of those which were
cut over the years?

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.15 Of the added positions how many are replenishments of those which were
cut over the years?

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.16 Where is sheet IV in the budget that is enrollment? The community was
very concerned about enrollment and the BOE was under the impression that
the demographer would update the BOE annually. I am not comfortable with
class sizes with out that information because of the construction in NR.

The business office was drastically under staffed for months. As a result there was
no way of getting the demographer the data needed to present this year.
Last year the demographer presented a 10-year forecast. Although years further out
maybe inaccurate, it is safe to say that there is no reason to believe there will be a
population ballooning this year. The data does not show significant increases in
population year-to-year district wide and/or on a building level.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.16 continued: When looking at the BEDS data one can see that enrollment
decreased this year.
BEDS 2017-18 11,083
BEDS 2018-19 10,704
We can also use this data to stress test the demographer’s projections to provide
more confidence in the data presented last year.
Demographers projection for 2017/18 was LOWER than the BEDS enrollment and
within a 2.4% margin of error. The margin of error over the past three years ranges
from 0.4%-3% and in all instances the demographer was conservative and
overprojected. We will have a demographer present next year. At present, many
buildings are in construction and are not inhabited so there is time to determine the
impact if any.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.16 continued:

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.17 We never got to see what the Facilities and Finance Committee recommendations are. They are a
BOE committee and must report to the BOE.
There were 4 subcommittees:
1. Reserves – they presented to the BOE 3/5/19 and recommendations were posted on Board Docs. Please
see them linked here.
2. Zero-Based Budget – The Zero-Based Budget Committee never had an opportunity to present to the
committee and thus was not shared at a BOE meeting. As a result, the information has not been reviewed
or approved by the finance committee.
3. Presentations - This ended up becoming a moot point because the subcommittee and administration
stated that they would not be able to support any new presentation formats given the deficits in the
business office. They stated that the budget would be presented in one day with a focus on additions and
decreases not building level. This was communicated at multiple BOE meetings.
4. New Law Requiring Building Level Expenditure – this was not a committee to recommend so much as
it was to look into and study the needs and asks. They were summarized and shared with the business
office who is working on complying this September.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.17 Continued
Boarddocs 3/5/19

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.17 Continued
Boarddocs 3/5/19

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.18 How can we add these new positions/was sustainability studied? What happens if
we don’t get state aid?
All districts are dependent on aid and all districts would suffer cuts if aid was cut. All positions
added in this budget are sustainable. This was studied and confirmed by the Business Official.

B.19 Are we using all of the state aid? What about the potential loss in state aid because
of the deficiency in our hours of instruction at the middle school level?
CSDNR has made a good faith effort to mitigate the shortage in hours. The Superintendent and
Board President have spent many hours advocating for NR. We believe we will not be impacted
too greatly by state aid losses because of our good faith efforts. We have reason to believe that
if we are to be impacted, the liability is something we can absorb. Keep in mind that the liability
will be known to us prior to all the projected hires. If this is the case, we can slow down the
hiring process to absorb this loss in revenue.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.20 Advocacy and Outreach mentioned at many BOE meetings that the need for
translation is increasing and we need a budget for it along with a more centralized
method of translation, not a piecemeal approach. With the volume of translation
(documents/meetings etc) we do it should not be that each buildings does what it can.
Moreover, there are issues with accuracy of Google Translate. It was also noted that
some districts have a person whose sole role is translation.
The Board President requested an inventory of translation needs at the district level. The district
does not translate ad-hoc/piecemeal. We have two contracts Contreras and Geneva that are
used in the following ways (building/CSE/CPSE etc.) and are budgeted to assist with translation
for multiple languages. Meeting translation services is budgeted under 1060 District Meetings.
For district wide emails and robocalls, the public information officer uses Google Translate in
combination with assistance from a Spanish-speaking staff member who is paid a stipend to do
translations for the district to ensure accuracy. At the building level, there is a combination of
Bilingual staff used to create Spanish documents and contracted services.
If the BOE wishes to hire a full-time translator this needs to be discussed at a BOE meeting.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.20 Continued

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.21 Difference between ERS and TRS and why is one going down?
TRS was over budgeted last year so we are saving over 17% which is a $2,298,565
reduction in this years budget. Each retirement system sets the rate and it not
controlled from the district.

B.22 State will require building-by-building expenditures starting in September.
In your experience (to Thom Ryan), is that usually found in a budget book?
It differs from district to district. This year we’re using the 39 code (districtwide
positions) only for positions that are truly districtwide. A groundskeeper who works at
all buildings is districtwide. A clerical worker, custodial or teacher, they are assigned
to a building for the most part and coded accordingly. If they are assigned to two
buildings, we split the code.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.23 Should Special Education be coded 39 “District Wide”
No, it should be and is allocated to the building that houses the program and/or
group of students in specific buildings.
B.24 Also, we can now add TRS reserves. Is that something we want to do?
We’ll take a look at TRS reserves and see if makes sense for us.
B.25 On page 12: Are we taking anything from surplus to support this budget?
Yes, the line “Other Revenues” includes $1.4M from fund balance and $1M from
retirement reserves.
B. 26 How much money was used from undesignated fund balance and ERS?
1.4M and 1M respectively which closely mirrors what was done last year.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.27 What reserves do we have? What is in them? What did we add or remove
this year?

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.28 Should we budget for Tax certioraris? We discussed it in the past and it is
more prudent to do so.
Planning on using reserves. We have significant reserves in that area. Last year's
budget did not budget for certioraris, it was paid for from reserves and the reserves
were replenished from surplus. This was done via resolution. This has been past
practice and this practice continues this year.
There seems to be an interest by members of the BOE to budget for certioraris and
this discussion may result in this practice being changed moving forward.
Looking at most recent past practice:
Budget 2016/17 page 37 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)
Budget 2017/18 page 37 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)
Budget 2018/19 page 33 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.29 Would it be better to use adjusted budget to project next year’s budget?
This was brought up last year but is not being done this year.
Yes, it is better to use projected actual expenditures for the current year to forecast
next year, which can be done next year. This year, this was done to a limited extent
as the business office was critically understaffed.
B.30 Where is the Savings from the Residency Verification?
Dr. Coletti will present at the next Board meeting and we will hear that it takes time
to check students with questionable residency issues. The impact on the budget will
only really become clear once the process is complete yet there is no one-to-one
equivalency between removing a student and reducing a staff member and/or the
budget. We expect cost savings but more importantly, we anticipate it may impact
class size and access to resources.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.31 Where is the money for Altaris in the budget? How much is in that line
item? Can the descriptor include Altaris?
Alteris is budgeted in 1620-490 BOCES Services for $208,000. Yes, Altaris will be
used as descriptor on the appropriate budget book page.
B.32 If we hire a painter will we see a decrease in the contracts?
No, the contracts are for work we could not do in house, such as painting a
gymnasium ceiling.
B.33 How did Buildings and Grounds find $200,000 in reductions in this year’s
budget?
About $104K was work that was removed from the projected maintenance for next
year because the volume of anticipated work is too large to manage; and about
$96K was saved from utilities.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.34 Are increases in salaries a reflection of the step increase only?
No. This reflects step plus a modest increase to allow for union negotiations.
B.35 On page 96 why are there blanks?
Because these are not really locations. The money may have moved to the location
as will be required by September anyway.

Board of Education Questions Cont.
B.36 Why is the budget roll out unrecognizable?

All of the presentations and handouts from last year's budget are on Boardocs. No bottom
line total number for a budget is on Boarddocs last year until 4/10/19 that is when the
community was told the proposed budget and that it would pierce the cap.

B.36 Continued

3/5/19 AT CAP BUDGET
ANNOUNCED
Principals and district admins prefer and
support the Town Hall forum to inform the
budget along with the Café to engage with the
community over last year’s process.

4/9/19

Community Questions
C.1 Can we have projections for custodial, maintenance and security
positions over the next couple of years, the way the budget does with
instructional positions?
This was the first year we projected forward as a result of a recommendation from
the Facilities and Finance Committee. This year, we focused on Instructional and
non-instructional staffing. Based on this question, the April 11th presentation
included projections for non-instructional staff. It should be noted that the
two-year look ahead is what we project the Superintendent would likely
recommend yet that might change as needs change. If the priorities shift over time,
the Board will be updated. We will also continue to roll out the budget throughout
the year. We will continue the use of Town Hall meetings focused on budget needs
as part of the overall budget process and we will use Board meetings as a venue
where principals can advocate for the needs of their buildings.

Community Questions
C.1

Community Questions
C.1

Community Questions
C.2 Why didn’t we consider the following opportunities to cut: We spend
$900,000 on bus monitors, which is much more than other districts spend.
The monitors in our district are contracted from our transportation providers. They
are on Special Education buses and Elementary school busses. We do have a
robust Special Education program and a diverse population of “Students With
Disabilities” (SWD). We are proud of the continuum of services we provide. This
district also has 7 elementary schools and these two factors impact the cost of
monitors.
In the middle schools, we can look into ways of saving money by using bus monitors
rather than security as a part of our response to Altaris’ recommendations. We will
also look to see if we will continue the practice of having bus monitors as we are not
required to by law. This will not impact the budget this year, however, we are
committed to identifying saving where possible.

Community Questions
C.2 Continued

Please note that we have identified areas of savings in this budget:
●Transportation director savings of ($175,081)
●Project Manager ($150,405)
●Contractual Expenses though buildings and grounds ($200,000)
●TRS ($2,298,565)
●ERS ($505,276)

Community Questions
C.3 Dr. Coletti says we spend $7.2 million on wrongly enrolled students.

Please see presentation 1/29/19; we do not see his assertion that we spend $7.2
wrongly. He will present at the next meeting and we will hear that it takes time to
check students with questionable residency issues. The impact on the budget will
only really become clear once the process is complete. We expect cost savings but
more importantly, we anticipate it may impact class size and access to resources.

Community Questions
C.4 We spend $300,000 illegally transporting students to Manhattan & New
Jersey. We spend another $100,000 illegally transporting students to
after-school religious instruction.
This is being studied by our new attorney Ingerman. If we are erroneously busing
students, we will have to identify how that occurred and then stop the practice.

C.5 We spend $4 million in security, while comparable districts spend $1 million.
Altaris will make recommendations. Some may help us optimize security in the
district and may result in savings. At this time, the BOE is awaiting
recommendations which will be presented May 7th.

Community Questions
C.6 Finance and Facility Committee identified $7 million in over budgeting and
recommended spending down reserves. What’s happening with those
suggestions?
This was not the recommendation. Please see recommendations 3/5/19 meeting at
this link on Boarddocs.

C.7 The Budget Café represented the people who came out, which does not
represent the community as a whole. How will that be dealt with? Why can’t we
have a workshop meeting for a deeper look into the proposed budget?
The purpose of the Café was to try a new format to the one night “public input
forum” that we have done annually. In the past, that meeting was very poorly
attended and members of the public spoke about budget ideas.

Community Questions
C.7 Continued
This year, the community got to see what the building-level leaders and central
administration wanted without a filter. Principals and central administration spent
months developing and identifying the deficits which resulted in a “wish list” of
needs. It included items budgeted for yet not fulfilled, such as a Math Chair for the
middle schools. The Café was an opportunity for the public to clearly see a list of
priorities as set forth by building leaders and central administration. It should be
noted that the feedback from administrators was very positive. They enjoyed being
active participants in the budget process with the community. The Café was a way
for several major budget areas to list and explain the priorities and why they are
needed.

Community Questions
C.7 Continued

The list was not generated by those attending, although we encouraged members of
the public to add ideas if they wanted to. This format ensured that those attending
did not direct the district or overshadow the NR community as a whole, rather it
helped to provide feedback on what was already identified as priorities through many
months of work beginning with the Budget Town Hall 1/22/19. See presentation from
elementary and middle schools here. Please visit this link to see the presentations
https://www.boarddocs.com/ny/nred/Board.nsf/files/B8QRRP6E280D/$file/PP_Elem_TownHall_1-22-19.pdf
https://www.boarddocs.com/ny/nred/Board.nsf/files/B8Q4Z46E295D/$file/PP_Sec_TownHall_1-22-19.pdf

Community Questions
C.7 Continued
This was the first time principals were able to advocate to the public for what they
thought were the most important needs for their buildings. Prior to this presentation,
members of the BOE and the public never heard what was requested by principals.
This should become the norm and as the Superintendent and I believe it was the
single most important part of developing the budget.
There we heard from all Elementary and Middle School Principals around real
needs, deficits and the part 100 regs. This town hall brought the fact that IEYMS
is operating as a Model B school to the surface. We were able to explain the
difference between Model A and B and why IEYMS was made a Model B school.
Now we have the money in the proposed budget for home and careers to make
IEYMS a Model A school.

Community Questions
C.8 We haven’t done the due diligence to put police officers in the school. I am
against police officers in the school. Why are we talking about putting money in
the budget for them? We need more resources for security personnel. I would
hope that we have an approach that considers the taxpayers.
SROs are not a foregone conclusion. The Culture and Climate committee will make a
recommendation to the BOE and the BOE will make the final decision regarding this
matter via public deliberations and a public vote.

C.9 Page 78 social work services. Is there an elimination of a position? Under
Ward, there is no money.
$46,388 – was included in the updated budget posted Thursday

Community Questions
C.10 Why does it appear that there is no money for certioraris?
Planning on using reserves. We have significant reserves in that area. Last year's
budget did not budget for certioraris, it was paid for from reserves and the reserves
were replenished from surplus. This was done via resolution. This has been past
practice and this practice was continues this year.
There seems to be an interest by members of the BOE to budget for certioraris and
this discussion may result in this practice being changed moving forward.
Looking at most recent past practice:
Budget 2016/17 page 37 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)
Budget 2017/18 page 37 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)
Budget 2018/19 page 33 Budget for 1964.400: Zero dollars ($0.00)

Community Questions
C.11 The demographer used 1,400 apartments last year so the projections are
off.
The ongoing construction will not impact next years enrollment. When the
demographer presents next year we will ask for an update and compare last year’s
presentation to what actually happened.
C.12 I’m OK with hires but we need to demonstrate there is a reason for them is
real improvements not a decline in graduation rates.
We agree and must implement SMART goals as has been advocated for by most
members of the BOE. We believe that the new Superintendent along with our CAO
will be able to develop those and show how the new hires have helped and will
continue to help through student performance data beyond state assessments. This
level of analysis should inform future budgets and be the basis for evaluation of the
district staff.

Community Questions
C.13 What was added from the Task Force?
Some recommendations we can not speak about publicly as they may impact safety. In response to the Task
Force recommendation, a community outreach group called NewRo Connects was founded by CSDNR.
Central administration intentionally created community partnerships and further engaged Altaris along with
implementing the closed campus policy, all were actions taken to support recommendations made by the
Task Force. We also have implemented “Restorative Practices” in both our middle schools with assistance of
Dr. Susan Villani. We also had a Town Hall at the New Rochelle Public Library regarding the same topic and a
parent workshop also led by Dr. Villani at New Rochelle High School on “Restorative Practices.” New
Rochelle High School now has a mindfulness center and the Choices program as an alternative to
suspension. Furthermore, the school district has partnered with the city to support and help fund an off hours
mentoring program for our students. Culture and Climate Committee is reviewing the recommendations of
the Task Force and is populated by central administrators, building principals, teachers and members of the
Solutions to Suspension committee and members of the disbanded Task Force as well as members of the
community. Together, we shall study the recommendations of the Task Force and make recommendations to
the Board of Education.

Community
Questions
C.13 What was added
from the Task Force?

Community
Questions
C.13 What was added
from the Task Force?

Community Questions
C.14 What are the recommendations of the Culture and Climate Committee?
There have not been any to date. We anticipate recommendations on the definition
of culture and climate, a district wide climate survey, ideas on potential changes to
the code of conduct, and SROs by July 2019. All recommendations are made to the
BOE. Only the BOE can take action.

C.15 Mr. Barnes stated we should teach Health Ed from Grade 7. Are we?
This was not included in this years budget but we recognize the need.

Community Questions
C.16 What are we doing about Mental Health?

•
•
•
•
•

1.0 social worker (alms)
1.0 counselor (alms)
1.0 nurse (alms)
1.0 social worker (ieyms)
2.0 academic intervention services teachers (nrhs)

6 Positions

Please refer to the PPT presented 4/11 “instructional staff”
You will see counselors and social workers along with a
nurse.

Community Questions
C.17 Will SRO carry a gun?
If we decide to implement SROs and if we use NRPD (which would be paid for by the
City of New Rochelle) they would carry firearms. The City has stated that they will not
provide a police officer without arming him/her.

C.18 What is in this budget for the students?
Everything in the budget is for the students.

Community Questions
C.19 We need to know what is missing from this budget book.
Pg II - Revenue Summary & Graph
Pg III - Expenditure Summary & Graph
Pg IV - Enrollment Analysis Graph & Comparison
Pg V - Per Pupil Ranking
Appendix A - School District Budget Notice
Appendix C - Superintendent’s and Administrator Compensation Information
Appendix D - Fiscal Accountability Summary & School Academic Report Cards
Appendix E - Property Tax Report Card
Appendix F - City of New Rochelle Tax Exemption 2019 Budget Year
*We expect the missing pages to be available on April 23, 2019.

Community Questions
C.20 Where is the fair share mitigation money?
Page X under miscellaneous

C.21 Do we have a School Business Admin?
Yes, she started Feb 16, 2019

Community Questions
C.22 What positions speak to education in the budget?
3.4 ENL teachers (district wide)
1.0 social worker (alms)
4.0 special education teachers (secondary schools)
1.0 home and career teacher (ieyms)
1.0 speech teacher (district wide)
1.0 fifth grade teacher (columbus)
1.6 spanish teacher (columbus, trinity, alms)
1.0 literacy coach (davis)
1.0 literacy coordinator (district wide)
1.0 counselor (alms)
1.0 nurse (alms)
1.0 social worker (ieyms)
1.0 social studies chair (middle school)
2.0 academic intervention services teachers (nrhs)

21 Positions

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Community Questions
C.23 You said we will spend what we need to on security. You should say we
will spend what we need to on education.

Safety, security and providing our students with a high quality education are not
mutually exclusive concepts. Students need a safe environment in which to thrive
and hence the focus on security. We believe that when kids are being educated and
engaged in a safe environment they are more excited about learning and there is
room for innovative teaching. Our first priority is to keep students and staff safe. In
addition, the district recognizes that engaged and motivated students are safer
because they are focused on what matters.

